

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 624 of 2025

Bira Ram

... ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

... ... Opposite Party(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Dr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Ravi Prakash Mishra, AC to AAG-II

Order No.2 /Dated: 10th October 2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the ground of appeal which was taken in the show-cause is now no more in existence in view of the fact that the LPA (Filing) No. 2947 of 2025 filed by the respondents in the writ petition has been dismissed for default in view of the order dated 04.08.2025 passed by the Division Bench of this Court.

Learned counsel for the opposite parties disputes the aforesaid position, however, this Court is not concerned as to whether the Letters Patent Appeal has been dismissed for default or not rather it is concerned with the implementation of the writ Court's order.

Accordingly, by way of last indulgence, further four weeks' time is granted to the opposite parties to comply the order passed by the writ Court failing which O.P. No. 2 shall personally appear before this Court through V.C on the next date of hearing.

List this case on 21.11.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

10th October, 2025
Amit

Uploaded on 14/10/2025